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DESERT DIVAN 

Deputy of the Desert  HPIP Louis Harper (8)  101 Frontier Drive  Palm Coast, FL 32137  904-233-0207  Deputy@aeaonmsflorida.org  

Chief Rabban HPIP Pembrook Burrows (69)  4000 Waverly Drive  West Palm Beach, FL  561-236-3722  Pembrookburrows@aol.com  

Assistant Rabban  HPIP Thomas James (37)  P.O. Box 6424  Tallahassee, FL 32314  850-321-5269  Tjjames.37@gmail.com  

High Priest & Prophet  PP Fred Miller (55)  9754 Pepper Tree Place  Wildwood, Fl. 34785  352-973-8231  Bigfredmiller2000@yahoo.com  

Oriental Guide  PP Frank Barnes (143)  4733 Drexel Avenue  Orlando, FL 32808  407-285-7826  Fixitfrank03@yahoo.com  

Treasurer  Noble Anthony Pearson 8521 Grand Aspen Way Riverview, FL 33578 904-577-9690  Tonypacnj@gmail.com 

Asst. Treasurer  HPIP Ronald Boykins (23)  5002 Culpepper Place  Wesley Chapel, FL 33544  404-736-4745  Rcboykins58@yahoo.com  

Recorder  HPP O. Martin (8)  P.O.  Box 8844  Jacksonville, Fla. 32239  904-613-2573  Recorder@aeaonmsflorida.org  

Asst. Recorder  HPIP Kirk Hammond (186)  2830 NW 20th Street  Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33311  954-818-1030  Kirk.a.hammond@gmail.com  

1st Ceremonial Master  PP Andre Reed (67)  4365 Pagosa Spring Circle  W Melbourne, FL 32904  321-482-7473  Deposiris67@gmail.com  

2nd Ceremonial Master  PP James Alexander (63)  311 Old England Loop  Sanford, FL 32771  313-283-5800  Depact63@gmail.com  

Captain of the Guard  PP Danny Horton (8)  9138 Caroline Ridge Lane N.  Jacksonville, FL 32225  904-534-6731  Dhorton2016@comcast.net  

Outer Guard  PP Alejandero Kelly (23)  9397 Ibis Grove Blvd. Wesley Chapel, FL 33545  931-237-1810  Kelzrydinout@gmail.com 

Desert Lecturer       

Imperial Organizer  HPIP Marc  Brewington (23) 10677 Cardera Dr.  Riverview, FL 33578 814-317-1458 Marc_brewington@yahoo.com  
Youth Director (North Noble Jermal Phillips (182) 182 Herty Lane Hinesville, GA 31313 501-613-2370  Jermalphillips@gmail.com  

Youth Director (South) HPP Jerel Turner (23) 18519 Birdle Club Dr. Tampa, FL  33647 813-293-2421 Turner.jerel@yahoo.com 

Convention Director  PP Reginald Hardee (143)  2504 Maui Circle  Kissimmee, FL 34741  407-460-9007  Noblelaylow@gmail.com  
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RABIA TEMPLE NO. 8  

Meeting date: 3rd Thursday of the Month at 7:00 PM. Location: 3707 North Liberty Street, Jacksonville, Fl 32208  

POSITION  NAME  ADDRESS  CITY / ZIP  PHONE   E-MAIL  

ILL. POTENTATE  HPP Wilmer Milton  6316 Mercado Dr.  Jacksonville, FL 322010 904-612-8228  Wilmeram0422@gmail.com  

RECORDER  Oliver Martin  6828 Lenczyk Dr.  Jacksonville, FL 32277  904-613-2573  Omarty98@hotmail.com  

IMP. DEP. OASIS  PP Danny Horton  9138 Caroline Ridge Lane N.  Jacksonville, FL 32225  904-534-6731  Dhorton2016@comcast.net  

CHIEF RABBAN  Eugene Burns 11266 Liberty Square Ct.  Jacksonville, FL 32221 912-220-1836 Noblee.Burns2018@gmail.com 

ASST RABBAN  Antonio Banks 9656 Woodstone Mill Dr Jacksonville, FL 32244 904-707-8044 Banksankofa@yahoo.com 
 

 

HARRAM TEMPLE NO. 23  
Meeting date: 3rd Sunday of the Month at 2:30 PM. Location: 2401 W. Albany Ave. Tampa, Fl 33607.  

POSITION  NAME  ADDRESS  CITY / ZIP  PHONE   E-MAIL  

ILL. POTENTATE  HPIP Anthony E Jones 25435 Seven Rivers Cir. Land O’ Lakes, FL 34639 813-418-9994 Aej3570@gmail.com 

RECORDER  HPP Landry Alexander 25 N Belcher Rd., #F70 Clearwater, FL 33765 678-724-0121 Landryalexander06@gmail.com 

IMP. DEP. OASIS  HPIP Marc Brewington 10677 Cardera Dr.  Riverview, FL 33578 814-317-1458 Marc_brewington@yahoo.com  

CHIEF RABBAN  HPIP Alvin E. Walker 11202 Scotchwood Dr. Riverview, FL 33579 813-376-0503 Bigals52@verizon.net 

ASST. RABBAN  Laron Hundley 6420 Gondola Rd Riverview, FL 33578 407-358-4268 Noblepoppop@yahoo.com 
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AHMED TEMPLE NO. 37  

Meeting date: 1st Saturday of the Month at 7:00 PM. Location: 512 North Macomb St., Tallahassee, Fl 32301  

POSITION  NAME  ADDRESS  CITY / ZIP  PHONE   E-MAIL  

ILL. POTENTATE  Wilnick St. Charles 212 Lovelace Dr.  At 5 Tallahassee, FL 32304 850.264.4568 Wstcharl@hotmail.com  

RECORDER Samuel Pierre-Louis 1207 N. MLK Jr. Blvd   Tallahassee, FL 32303 786-348-1395 Swpierrelouis@gmail.com 

IMP. DEP.  OASIS PP Jovon Merritt P.O. Box 6553 Tallahassee, FL 32314 305-909-5410 Jovon.merritt@gmail.com 

CHIEF RABBAN Ecitrym LaMarr  3865 Windemere Rd.  Tallahassee, FL 32311  850-933-2700  Eslamarr@gmail.com  

ASST. RABBAN Darryl Cearnel 4437 Rivers Landing Dr. Tallahassee, FL 32303 786-247-1050 Darrylcearnel@yahoo.com  
 

 

HAKEN TEMPLE NO. 55  

Meeting date: 4th Saturday of the Month at 1:00 PM. Location:  (Palestine Lodge) 1010 N. US-441, Leesburg, FL 34748  

POSITION  NAME  ADDRESS  CITY / ZIP  PHONE   E-MAIL  

ILL. POTENTATE  Charles Brown P.O. Box 965 Fruitland Park, FL. 34731 352-874-3893 Cbrown9813@gmail.com 

RECORDER  Ernesto Armstrong 1264 Ash Tree Cove Casselberry, FL  32707 689-263-8869 Armstrong1964@gmail.com 

IMP. DEP. OASIS  PP John Washington 591 Bellingham Way Minneola, FL. 34715 540-842-5643 Jwash357@yahoo.com 

CHIEF RABBAN  Bernard Gray P.O. Box 640656 Beverly Hills, FL 34460 352-322-0107 Bernard_gray2002@yahoo.com 

ASST. RABBAN  Alvin Smith 1019 Meadow Breeze Ln. Leesburg, FL 34478 863-370-8387 Alvin.smith.jr@gmail.com 
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ANCIENT CITY TEMPLE NO. 63  

Meeting date: 2nd Saturday of the Month at 9:00 AM. Location: 326 S. Palmetto Avenue, Daytona Beach, Fl 32114  

POSITION  NAME  ADDRESS  CITY / ZIP  PHONE   E-MAIL  

ILL. POTENTATE  Louis Whaley 62 Fordham Lane  Palm Coast, FL 32137 904-334-5231 Lcwhaley@gmail.com 

RECORDER  Ranarte Allen 222 Lazio Circle Debary, FL 32713 321-900-5996 Ranarteallen@gmail.com 

IMP. DEP. OASIS  PP John Ranglin 222 Bunker Ct.  Debary, FL 32713 386-479-9005 Jranglin@icloud.com 

CHIEF RABBAN  Carlos Jackson PO Box 401 Hastings, FL  32145 386-276-4929 Jacksoncd1974@gmail.com 

ASST. RABBAN  Eddie Banks 5463 Clarcona Key Blvd #908 Orlando, FL  32810 407-693-7315 Mr.educated97@gmail.com 
 

 

OSIRIS TEMPLE NO. 67  
Meeting Date: 2nd Saturday of the Month at 10:00 A.M. Location: 2403 Grant Street, Melbourne, Fl  

POSITION  NAME  ADDRESS  CITY / ZIP  PHONE   E-MAIL  

ILL. POTENTATE  Jordin T Chandler 518 Ortega St. SE Palm Bay, FL 32909 321-591-8091 iposiris67@gmail.com 

RECORDER  Dr. Steve Primus 1485 Modoc Circle Melbourne, FL 32934 321-961-9936 Osiristemple67@gmail.com 

IMP. DEP. OASIS  PP Andre Reed 4365 Pagoda Spring Melbourne, FL  32901 321-259-4712 Deposiris67@gmail.com 

CHIEF RABBAN  Robert Way 1825 Academy St.  Palm Bay, FL  32909 321-557-2568 Robertway71@gmail.com 

ASST RABBAN  Corey Reid 3748 Chambers Ln.  Cocoa, FL 32926 321-917-5912 Purebried@gmail.com 
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MASUD TEMPLE NO. 69  

Meeting date: 3rd Sunday of the Month at 3:00 PM. Location: 1112 North Tamarind Ave., West Palm Beach, Fl 33402  

POSITION  NAME  ADDRESS  CITY / ZIP  PHONE   E-MAIL  

ILL. POTENTATE  Antonio Marshall P.O. Box 48 West Palm Beach, FL 33402 205-396-9440 Ipmasudtemple69@gmail.com  

RECORDER  Terrence Funderburk 601 NW 14th Street Belle Glade, FL 33430 561-261-7299 Masud69.secretary@hotmail.com 

IMP. DEP. OASIS  HPIP Pembrook Burrows 4000 Waverly Dr. 33407 West Palm Beach, FL 33407 561-236-3722 Pembrookburrows@aol.com 

CHIEF RABBAN  Eusebius Williams 407 S. Mangonia Cir. West Palm Beach, FL 33401 561-596-3757 Ewilli50@my.fau.edu 

ASST. RABBAN  Marcus Foreman 2808 Shaughnessy Dr.  Wellington, FL 33414 248-766-5027 Marcusforeman06@gmail.com 
 

 

MALTA TEMPLE NO. 143  

Meeting date: 1st Saturday of the Month at 6:00 P.M., 420 S. Tampa Avenue, Orlando, Florida 32805  

POSITION  NAME  ADDRESS  CITY / ZIP  PHONE   E-MAIL  

ILL. POTENTATE  Cedric Leath 420 Scarlati Ct. Ocoee, FL 34761 407-456-0339 Cedric.leath@gmail.com 

RECORDER  Reginald Mims, Sr. 105 Oakland Avenue Sanford, FL 32773 407-625-1995 Reginald.mims45@gmail.com 

IMP. DEP. OASIS    PP Frank Barnes, Sr. 4733 Drexel Avenue Orlando, FL 32808 407-285-7826 Fixitfrank03@yahoo.com 

CHIEF RABBAN  Willie Brown 6218 Adina Lane Orlando, FL 32810 407-956-0380 Williebrown@me.com 

ASST. RABBAN  Washard Singleton 4456 Abany Ave. Orlando, FL 32805 321-443-2614 Musikjunkie214@yahoo.com 
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KAZAH TEMPLE NO. 149  

Meeting date: 2nd Tuesday of the Month at 7:30 P.M., 500 Fisherman Street, Opa Locka, Fl 33055  

POSITION  NAME  ADDRESS  CITY / ZIP  PHONE   E-MAIL  

ILL. POTENTATE  Roy Edmonds 19420 NW 7th Court Miami, FL 33169 786-702-1479 Royedmonds1941@yahoo.com 

RECORDER  Jason Fernandez 1399 Barcelona Way Weston, FL 33327 954-829-3262 Jason.fernandez7@gmail.com 

IMP. DEP. OASIS  HPIP Lucky O’Connor 291 N. Biscayne River Dr. Miami, FL 33169 (443) 618-5880 Skunkmaster357@gmail.com 

CHIEF RABBAN  Leslie Elus 13100 SW 92nd Ave.,  A-PH16 Miami, FL  33176 786-269-1253 Leslieelus@gmail.com 

ASST. RABBAN  Lamont Summersett 745 SW 148th Ave.,  Unit 813 Davie, FL 33325 973-634-0548 Lamont.summersett@gmail.com 
 

 

MURAT TEMPLE NO. 180  
Meeting date: 3rd Saturday of the Month at 11:00 A.M., Location: 120 Avenue R.  NW, Winter Haven, Fl 33881  

POSITION  NAME  ADDRESS  CITY / ZIP  PHONE   E-MAIL  

ILL. POTENTATE  Clarence Gyden 8903 Tidewater Trail Tampa, FL  33619 813-357-9140 Clarence.gyden@yahoo.com 

RECORDER  Elmer L. Buard 1414 SW 18th St,.  Cape Coral, FL 33991 804-731-9394 Elmer.buard@gmail.com 

IMP. DEP. OASIS  PP William Campbell 106 S. Merrin St.,  Plant City, FL 33563 813-752-0819 Res0xobo@verizon.net 

CHIEF RABBAN  Willie Sparrow 1209 Hibiscus Ave.  Lehigh Acre, FL 33972 239-288-3303 Mrsparrow06@gmail.com 

ASST RABBAN  Maurice Wilson, Sr. 1104 E. Renfro St.  Plant City, FL 33563 813-730-3977 Mauricedwilson1@gmail.com 
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HAGGAI TEMPLE NO. 182  

Meeting date: 1st Saturday of the Month at 5:00 PM, Location: 704 North A Street Pensacola, Fl 32515  

POSITION  NAME  ADDRESS  CITY / ZIP  PHONE   E-MAIL  

ILL. POTENTATE  Winfred Shipman 6826 Fort Deposit Dr. Pensacola, FL 32526 850-485+0522 Wshipman74@gmail.com 

RECORDER  Ryan Campbell 4177 Danamar Dr. Pensacola, FL 32504 850-291-7740 Haggai182@gmail.com 

IMP. DEP. OASIS  PP Gregory J. Dorsey 10760 Crosscut Dr. Pensacola, FL 32506 850-291-2370 Gjdorsey1@outlook.com 

CHIEF RABBAN  Gregory Mingo 518 Upland Woods Cantonement, FL 32533 832-287-7271 Gregorymingo357@yahoo.com 

ASST. RABBAN  Canary Williams 524 Batten Blvd. Pensacola, FL 32507 850-723-2482 Cnote18@aol.com 
 

 

SABA TEMPLE NO. 186  
Meeting date: 1st Saturday of the Month at 5:00 P.M., Location: 601 NW 10th Ave., Pompano Beach, FL 33060  

POSITION  NAME  ADDRESS  CITY / ZIP  PHONE   E-MAIL  

ILL. POTENTATE  Kendall Covin 8080 NW 47th Street Lauderhill, FL 33351 954-224-9616 Covink0357@att.net 

RECORDER  HPIP Kirk Hammond 2830 NW 20th Street Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33311 954-818-1030 Kirk.a.hammond@gmail.com 

IMP. DEP. OASIS  PP Gregory Hammond 2830 NW 20th Street Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33311 954-520-0096 Gham1431@gmail.com 

CHIEF RABBAN  Edwin J. Paraison 8772 NW 76th Dr. Tamarac, FL 33321 954-803-1233 Paraison@yahoo.com 

ASST. RABBAN  Anthony Peyton 405 NW 15th Way Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33311 954-394-4767 Soflaw@aol.com 
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SAFIA TEMPLE NO. 188  

Meeting date: 1st Saturday of the Month at 7:00 P.M., Location: 140 Detroit Ave., Panama City, Fl 32401  

POSITION  NAME  ADDRESS  CITY / ZIP  PHONE   E-MAIL  

ILL. POTENTATE  Victor L. Smith 5306 Peppertree Ct. Panama City, FL 32404 850-624-0981 Vls71558@yahoo.com  

RECORDER Johnathan Potter 1420 Lincoln Ave. Panama City, FL.32401 850-866-1370 Jbuck96@hotmail.com 

IMP DEP OASIS PP Donald Cobb 1516 NW Lovett Rd. Greenville, FL, 32331 850-348-2153 Doncobb3580@comcast.net 

CHIEF RABBAN  Christopher Chestnut 1543 Chandlee Ave. Panama City, FL 32405 850- 819-9083  Chestnut_c@yahoo.com 

ASST RABBAN Byron Calton PO Box 36034 Panama City, FL 32412 850-624-3385 Bcalton10@gmail.com 
 

 

IDRIS TEMPLE NO. 239  

Meeting date: 3rd Wednesday of the Month at 7:00 P.M., Location 307 Dates Ave., Ft. Walton Beach, Fl 32548  

POSITION  NAME  ADDRESS  CITY / ZIP  PHONE   E-MAIL  

ILL. POTENTATE  Kenny Jones 2812 Winners Circle Dr.  Navarre, FL 32566 850-376-4771 6figureken@gmail.com 

RECORDER  PP Alejandro Gonzalez 148 Peoria Blvd. Crestview, FL 32536 850-716-0605 Recorder.idris.239@gmail.com 

IMP. DEP. OASIS  PP William  LeCounte 1407 Mixon Drive  Ft. Walton Beach, FL 32547 850-240-9881 Mrcount@hotmail.com 

CHIEF RABBAN  Yakariel Robinson 3508 Moonstone Dr. Navarre, FL 32566 228-324-7297 yakariel422@gmail.com 

ASST RABBAN  Roger A. Delfosse 700 Country Club Ave. NE Fort Walton Beach, FL 32547 850-902-5549 Roger.a.delfosse@gmail.com 
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JALIL TEMPLE NO. 265  
Meeting date:  2nd Tuesday of the Month at 7:00 P.M., Location: (Indian River State College) 3002 Ave. D. Ft. Pierce, Fl    

POSITION  NAME  ADDRESS  CITY / ZIP  PHONE   E-MAIL  

ILL. POTENTATE  Arnold Gaines 1505 Avenue Q Fort Pierce, FL 34950 772-214-2512 Asg@asgaineslaw.com 

RECORDER  Durone Glymph 11559 SW Aventino Dr. Port St. Lucie, FL 34987 334-701-7094 Dglymph1@gmail.com 

IMP. DEP. OASIS  HPIP Pembrook Burrows 4000 Waverly Drive  West Palm Beach, FL  561-236-3722  Pembrookburrows@aol.com  

CHIEF RABBAN  Bodelet Timothee 738 Orange Ave. Ft. Pierce, FL 34950 772-332-1993 Timotheeb357@gmail.com 

ASST RABBAN  Kahari Wood 946 Meadowood Dr. Ft. Pierce, FL 34951 772-521-4491 Kahariwood@gmail.com 
 


